On August 16, 2009, we entered into a litigation settlement with Ormco that ended all pending litigation between the parties and we
agreed to make a cash payment of $13.2 million and issue a total of 7.6 million non-assessable shares of common stock.  The shares issued to
Danaher (an affiliate of Ormco) may not be resold except pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act or an available
exemption from registration.  We are not obligated to affect any such registration prior to August 16, 2010.  The fair value of the unregistered
shares was determined as of the market closing price on the dates the shares were issued less a 25% non-marketability discount, for a total
value of $76.7 million, including the cash payment.  The determination of the discount applied to the restricted stock is highly subjective and is
based primarily on an analysis utilizing the Black-Scholes model to value a hypothetical put option to approximate the cost of hedging the
restricted stock over the expected period of non-marketability.  The table below provides for a sensitivity analysis if the discount rates were 1%
and 5% higher or lower (in thousands, except percentages).

   20% (-5%)   24% (-1%)   25%   26% (+1%)   30% (+5%)
Total fair value of stock and cash consideration   80,899   77,512   76,665   75,818   72,430
Variance $   4,234   847   —   (847 )   (4,234 )
Variance %   5.5 %   1.1 %   0.0 %   (1.1 %)   (5.5 %)

The value attributed to past infringement claims was recorded as litigation settlement costs and was based on case shipments from
September 9, 2003 through August 16, 2009, totaling $69.7 million, which was recorded in operating expenses and $6.2 million was amortized
to cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 2009.   The remaining $0.8 million will be amortized based on case shipments during first
quarter of 2010.

See Note 7 “Ormco Litigation Settlement” for additional information about the settlement accounting.

Patients First Program and settlement costs (in millions):

   Years Ended December 31,